



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.1178 OF 2016**

Vidyanand Ramniranjan Thakur & Ors. .. Applicants  
vs.  
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH  
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.682 OF 2016**

Anmol Thakur .. Applicant  
vs.  
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Sandeep Mishra for the Applicants.  
Dr. Dhanalakshmi Iyer APP for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM: A. S. GADKARI AND  
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

**DATE : 8<sup>th</sup> APRIL 2024**

**P. C.:-**

- 1) Note put up by the registry mentions that, the Respondent No.3 is duly served.
- 1.1) Despite service none appears for the Respondent No.3.
- 2) Heard learned Advocate for the Applicants.
- 3) Admit.
- 4) Ad-interim relief granted by the Order dated 10<sup>th</sup> October 2016, is confirmed as interim relief.



5) Mr. Mishra, learned Advocate for the Applicants is directed to take steps to serve notice of the Rule upon the Respondent No.3 on or before 19<sup>th</sup> August 2024.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK,J.)

(A. S. GADKARI, J.)